STATE OF ILLINOIS) COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN) SS VILLAGE OF OGDEN)

I, the undersigned, Clerk of said Village of Ogden, Illinois, do hereby certify that the attached is a full, true, and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ogden, Illinois, by the affirmative (yea) votes of a majority of the Corporate authorities of the Village of Ogden and that said vote has been entered upon the legislative records of said corporate authorities.

> Beth Davis Village Clerk

(VILLAGE SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 5-7-09-D

An Ordinance defining, establishing and prohibiting certain offenses and establishing penalties for violations thereof.

Be it Ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ogden, Illinois, that

SUBJECT: Skateboards, rollerblades, roller skates and scooters.

RULING: No person shall operate rollerblades, roller skates, skateboard and scooters in the business district which encompasses the area from Methodist Church, Rose Library, Village Office, Shapemaster, Sadler Feed Mill and also including business's on East Avenue from Main St. to Kirchner's.

ENFORCEMENT PROTOCOL: By the Police Officer's discretion the following is authorized:

- 1. Verbal Warning of violation of Ordinance
- 2. Class "C" fine per occurrence.
- 3. Guilt in court of law will result in fines and court costs.

Appeal Form mailed upon request

This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED by the affirmative vote, the Ayes and Nays being called, of a majority of the corporate authorities of the Village of Ogden, Illinois, now holding office, said vote being entered upon the legislative records at a meeting of said corporate authorities on this <u>7th</u> day of <u>May</u>, <u>2009</u>, as follows:

AYES <u>Trustee Newsom</u> , Trustee Bruce
Trustee Vickers, Trustee Alsip, Trustee Redenbaugh
NAYS <u>Trustee Esposito</u>
-
ABSENT
ABSTAIN

APPROVED: Jack Reidner Village President

ATTEST:

Beth Davis Village Clerk

(VILLAGE SEAL)